



International Commercial Bank (Tanzania) Limited.

ISSUED PURSUANT TO GUIDELINES 24 AND 25 OF THE MARKET DISCIPLINE GUIDELINES FOR BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, 2023

PRUDENTIAL REGULATORY METRICS						
Amounts in TZS						
S/NO	Metric	31-Dec-25	30-Sep-25	30-Jun-25	31-Mar-25	31-Dec-24
Available capital (amounts)						
1	Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1)	19,383,707,376.14	18,977,761,823.99	20,025,474,886.84	20,847,926,797.91	20,945,040,107.26
2	Tier 1	19,383,707,376.14	18,977,761,823.99	20,025,474,886.84	20,847,926,797.91	20,945,040,107.26
3	Total capital	19,383,707,376.14	18,977,761,823.99	20,025,474,886.84	20,847,926,797.91	20,945,040,107.26
Risk weighted assets (amounts)						
4	Total risk weighted assets (RWA)	26,054,818,475.99	24,660,884,987.96	23,857,651,420.83	22,814,375,887.94	21,719,960,794.13
Risk based capital ratios as a percentage of RWA						
5	Common equity Tier 1 ratio (%)	74.43%	76.95%	83.94%	91.38%	96.43%
6	Tier 1 ratio	74.43%	76.95%	83.94%	91.38%	96.43%
7	Total capital ratio	74.43%	76.95%	83.94%	91.38%	96.43%
Additional CET1 buffer requirements as a percentage of RWA						
8	Capital conservation buffer (2.5%)	651,370,461.90	616,522,124.70	596,441,285.52	570,359,397.20	542,999,019.85
9	Total of bank CET1 specific buffer requirements (%)	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
10	CET1 available after meeting the bank's minimum capital	62%	65%	72%	79%	84%
11	Basel III leverage ratio exposure measure	985,206,314.12	67,196,393,994.06	69,472,072,466.01	88,955,641,071.97	88,320,887,879.90
12	Basel III leverage ratio (%) (Tier 1 Capital/Exposure Measure)	29.27%	27.57%	28.19%	23.44%	23.49%
Liquidity Coverage Ratios						
13	Total high-quality Liquid assets (HQLA)	30,001,730,380.86	32,985,637,149.65	35,987,735,330.97	27,417,865,102.44	28,673,302,210.31
14	Total net cash outflow	2,484,729,705.37	3,758,406,115.43	2,309,456,146.41	2,566,772,117.51	9,608,568,882.62
15	LCR (%)	1208%	2558%	6233%	1550%	304%
Net Stable Funding Ratio						
16	Total available stable funding	41,948,688,636.79	47,028,544,464.07	48,672,005,140.34	67,868,252,946.88	66,441,067,717.79
17	Total required stable funding	19,226,865,610.61	16,870,438,167.69	9,748,997,681.57	6,966,932,724.14	5,591,019,694.33
18	NSFR (%)	218%	279%	499%	974%	1188%

COMPOSITION OF REGULATORY CAPITAL			
BOT Form 16-1 (Schedule 10(i)) to be submitted Monthly.			
S/No	Particulars	31-Dec-25 Amount (TZS)	31-Dec-24 Amount (TZS)
a	b	c	d
1	Common Equity Tier 1 capital (CET1): Instruments and reserves	-	-
2	Fully Paid-up Ordinary shares Capital	40,788,290,000.00	40,788,290,000.00
3	Share Premium arising from Ordinary shares	-	-
4	Retained earnings less foreseeable dividends	-14,006,988,824.80	-14,577,195,378.25
5	Other disclosed reserves:	-	-
6	Year to date profits of:	-	-
7	Fifty per cent of the year to date profits less foreseeable dividends where accounts are unaudited or:	-	675,612,052.30
8	One hundred percent of the year to date profits, less foreseeable dividends, where accounts have been audited subject to submission of the signed accounts to the Bank:	-	-
9	CET 1 before Regulatory Adjustments	26,781,301,175.20	26,866,706,074.05
10	Regulatory adjustments applied to CET1:	7,387,583,799.06	5,941,685,966.79
11	Year to date losses:	1,454,633,657.68	-
12	Goodwill:	-	-
13	Other intangible assets:	-	-
14	Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability:	5,935,687,976.27	5,935,687,976.27
15	The amount of items where entities with which the bank has reciprocal cross holdings of Common Equity Tier 1 instrument that the Central Bank considers to have been designed to inflate artificially the own funds of the bank:	-	-
16	The amount of items required to be deducted from Additional Tier 1 items that exceed the Additional Tier 1 capital of the bank.	-	-
17	Pre-paid expenses:	-2,727,834.89	5,977,990.52
18	Pre-operating expenses:	-	-
19	Available Common Equity Tier 1	19,383,707,376.14	20,945,040,107.26
20	Additional Tier 1 Capital	-	-
21	Non-cumulative Irredeemable Preference Shares	-	-
22	Share Premium arising from Non-cumulative Irredeemable Preference Shares	-	-
23	Other Qualifying Additional Tier-1 capital instruments plus any related share premium	-	-
24	Additional Tier 1 Capital before regulatory adjustments	-	-
25	Regulatory adjustment applied to Additional Tier 1 capital	-	-
26	The amount of items required to be deducted from Tier 2 items that exceed the Tier 2 capital of the bank.	-	-
27	Other Items Qualifying to be deducted from Additional Tier-1 Capital.	-	-
28	Available Additional Tier 1 Capital	-	-
29	Available Tier 1 Capital	19,383,707,376.14	20,945,040,107.26
30	Tier 2 Capital	-	-
31	Qualifying Tier 2 capital instruments and subordinated loans that meet the conditions stipulated by the Bank.	-	-
32	Share premium arising from capital instruments and subordinated loans qualifying as Tier 2 Capital	-	-
33	Instruments issued by consolidate subsidiaries and held by third parties that met the criteria stipulated by the Bank.	-	-
34	General provisions or general reserves for loan losses-up to maximum of 1.25% of Credit Risk Weighted Assets	-	-
35	Available Tier 2 Capital	-	-
36	TOTAL CAPITAL (Tier Capital plus Tier 2 Capital)	19,383,707,376.14	20,945,040,107.26
37	Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) as BOT FORM 16-1 Schedule 15 (SUMMARY)	26,054,818,475.99	21,719,960,794.13
38	Capital Ratios and buffers (in percentage of risk weighted assets)	-	-
39	CET1 to total RWA	74.43%	96.43%
40	Tier-1 capital to total RWA	74.43%	96.43%
41	Total capital to total RWA	74.43%	96.43%
42	Capital conservation buffer	62.43%	84.43%
43	Minimum capital requirements prescribed by the Bank of Tanzania	-	0.00%
44	CET1 to total RWA	8.50%	8.50%
45	Tier-1 capital to total RWA	10.00%	10.00%
46	Total capital to total RWA	12.00%	12.00%
47	Capital conservation buffer (Made of Instrument Qualifying to be included in CET1)	2.50%	2.50%

COMPUTATION OF LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO (LCR) AS AT :31 DECEMBER 2025				
BOT FORM 16-1 Schedule 16 (vii): To be submitted Monthly.				
Amounts in TZS				
S/NO	PARTICULARS	Outstanding Amount	Factor	Net Amount
a	b	c	d	e
1	Stock of High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA)	-	-	-
2	Cash (notes and coins)	2,116,207,580.29	100%	2,116,207,580.29
3	Balances with Bank of Tanzania to the extent that these balances can be drawn down in times of stress	8,462,465,800.57	100%	8,462,465,800.57
4	Balances with Other banks and Interbank Loan Receivable callable on demand or with a maturity of less than 30 days	3,717,285,000.00	100%	3,717,285,000.00
5	Unencumbered Government securities maturing within 1 year	-	95%	-
6	Unencumbered Government securities maturing after 1 year	19,632,180,000.00	80%	15,705,752,000.00
7	Total high quality liquid assets	33,928,168,380.86	0%	30,001,730,380.86
8	Cash Outflows	-	0%	-
9	Demand deposits	4,422,939,783.31	10%	442,293,978.33
10	Savings deposits	11,622,677,628.59	10%	1,162,267,762.86
11	Time deposits (maturing in 30 days)	715,606,069.94	100%	715,606,069.94
12	Deposits from banks and financial institutions (maturing in 30 days)	-	100%	-
13	Derivatives cash outflows (sum of all net cash outflows due within 30 days)	-	100%	-
14	All other contractual cash outflows (maturing in 30 days)	-	100%	-
15	Undrawn and unexpired overdrafts	465,206,314.12	30%	139,561,894.24
16	Undrawn balances of loans	-	10%	-
17	Other contingent funding liabilities (such as guarantees and letters of credit)	500,000,000.00	5%	25,000,000.00
18	Total cash outflows	17,726,429,795.96	0%	2,484,729,705.37
19	Cash Inflows	-	0%	-
20	Loans and advances (maturing within 30 days)	2,754,920.58	50%	1,377,460.29
21	Due from banks and financial institutions (maturing in 30 days)	-	100%	-
22	All other contractual cash inflows (maturing in 30 days)	-	100%	-
23	Net derivatives cash inflows	-	100%	-
24	Total cash inflows	2,754,920.58	0%	1,377,460.29
25	Total net cash outflows = Total cash outflows minus the lower of total cash inflows and 75% of gross outflows	-	0%	2,483,352,245.08
26	Liquidity Coverage Ratio = (Total high quality liquid assets) / (Total net cash outflows)	-	0%	1208%

COMPUTATION OF NET STABLE FUNDING RATIO (NSFR) AS AT : 31 DECEMBER, 2025				
BOT FORM 16-1 Schedule 17(vii): To be submitted Monthly.				
S/NO	PARTICULARS	Carrying Amount	Factor	Weighted Amount (B/C)
a	b	c	d	e
1	Available Stable Funding (ASF)	-	-	-
2	Common equity Tier 1	19,383,707,376.14	100%	19,383,707,376.14
3	Additional Tier 1	-	100%	-
4	Tier 2 Capital (excluding Tier 2 instruments with residual maturity of less than one year)	-	100%	-
5	Borrowings and liabilities with maturities of one year or more	-	100%	-
6	Stable demand and/or term deposits from retail and small business customers with residual maturity of less than one year.	11,622,677,628.59	95%	11,041,543,747.16
7	Less stable demand and/or term deposits from retail and small business customers with residual maturity of less than one year.	12,792,686,126.10	80%	11,513,417,513.49
8	Funding with residual maturity of less than one year provided by non-financial corporate customers	-	50%	-
9	Operational Deposits	-	50%	-
10	Funding with residual maturity of less than one year from sovereigns, public sector entities (PSEs), and multilateral and national development banks	-	50%	-
11	Other funding maturing within a period of six months to one year and not included in the line items above, including funding provided by central banks and financial institutions, including banks within the same cooperative network	-	50%	-
12	Deferred tax liabilities (if the effective maturity of the liability greater than one year)	-	100%	-
13	Deferred tax liabilities maturing within a period of six months to one year.	-	50%	-
14	Deferred tax liabilities maturing within six months.	-	50%	-
15	Minority Interest - If perpetual or with effective maturity of greater than or equal to one year	-	100%	-
16	Minority Interest with residual maturity between six months and less than one year.	-	50%	-
17	Minority Interest with effective maturity of less than six months.	-	0%	-
18	All other liabilities and equity not included in the above categories, including liabilities without a stated maturity.	28,248,310,121.00	0%	-
19	NSFR derivative liabilities net of NSFR derivative assets if NSFR derivative liabilities are greater than NSFR derivative assets	-	0%	-
20	NSFR derivative liabilities (derivative liabilities less total collateral posted as variation margin on derivative liabilities).	-	0%	-
21	"Trade date" payables arising from purchases of financial instruments, foreign currencies	-	0%	-
22	Total Available Stable Funding (ASF) [sum (1)-(21)]	-	0%	41,948,688,636.79
23	Required Stable Funding (RSF)	-	0%	-
24	On-balance sheet	-	0%	-
25	Cash	2,116,207,580.29	0%	-
26	Balances with Bank of Tanzania (All balances including Statutory Minimum Reserve)	10,786,803,817.89	0%	-
27	Claims on Bank of Tanzania with residual maturities of less than six months.	-	0%	-
28	Receivables arising from sales of financial instruments and foreign currencies.	-	0%	-
29	Unencumbered HQLA excluding cash and balance with the Bank of Tanzania.	19,632,180,000.00	5%	981,609,500.00
30	Unencumbered loans to banks and financial institutions with residual maturities of less than six months, where the loan is secured against Level 1 assets, where a bank or financial institution has the ability to freely rehypothecate the received collateral	-	10%	-
31	All other unencumbered loans to banks and financial institutions with residual maturities of less than six months not included in the above categories.	-	15%	-
32	HQLA encumbered for a period of six months or more and less than one year.	-	50%	-
33	Loans to Bank of Tanzania, banks and financial institutions with residual maturities between six months and less than one year.	-	50%	-
34	Deposits held at other banks and financial institutions for operational purposes	-	50%	-
35	All other assets not included in the above categories with residual maturity of less than one year.	13,507,098,352.71	50%	6,753,549,176.36
36	Unencumbered residential mortgages with a residual maturity of one year or more and with a risk weight of less than or equal to 75%.	89,811,880.14	65%	64,877,722.09
37	Other unencumbered loans not included in the above categories, excluding loans to banks and financial institutions, with a residual maturity of one year or more and with a risk weight of less than or equal to 50%.	2,547,985,089.46	65%	1,656,190,295.15
38	Cash, securities or other assets posted as initial margin for derivative contracts and cash or other assets provided to contribute to the default fund of a Central Counter Party.	-	85%	-
39	Other unencumbered performing loans with risk weights greater than 50% and residual maturities of one year or more, excluding loans to banks and financial institutions.	10,643,161,560.37	85%	9,046,887,326.31
40	Unencumbered securities that are not in default and do not qualify as HQLA with a remaining maturity of one year or more and exchange-traded equities	-	85%	-
41	Physical traded commodities, including gold	-	85%	-
42	All other assets that are encumbered for a period of one year or more	-	100%	-
43	Derivative assets net of derivative liabilities if derivative assets are greater than derivative liabilities.	-	100%	-
44	All other assets not included in the above categories, including non-performing loans, loans to banks and financial institutions with a residual maturity of one year or more, non-exchange-traded equities, fixed assets, items deducted from regulatory capital, retained interest, insurance assets, subsidiary interests and defaulted securities.	695,711,274.99	100%	695,711,274.99
45	Off-balance sheet	-	0%	-
46	Irrevocable and conditionally revocable credit and liquidity facilities to any client	-	5%	-
47	Unconditionally revocable credit and liquidity facilities	465,206,314.12	5%	23,260,315.71
48	Trade finance-related obligations (including guarantees and letters of credit)	-	1%	-
49	Guarantees and letters of credit unrelated to trade finance obligations	500,000,000.00	1%	5,000,000.00
50	Other non-contractual obligations	-	1%	-
51	All other off-balance-sheet obligations not included in the above categories.	-	5%	-
52	Total Required Stable Funding (RSF) [sum (22)-(51)]	-	0%	19,226,865,610.61
53	Net Stable Funding Ratio = (Total available stable funding) / (Total required stable funding) [B/D]	-	0%	218%